

## Municipality of Middlesex Centre BY-LAW 2024-087

Being a By-law to appoint an Integrity Commissioner for the Municipality of Middlesex Centre and to repeal By-law 2019-003

**WHEREAS** subsection 223.2(1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, as amended, provides that municipality shall establish codes of conduct for members of the Council of the municipality and of its local boards;

**AND WHEREAS** subsection 223.3(1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001* authorizes a municipality to appoint an Integrity Commissioner who reports to Council and who is responsible for performing in an independent manner the functions assigned by the municipality with respect to subsection 223.3(1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*;

**AND WHEREAS** the Municipality of Middlesex Centre deems it advisable to appoint Aird & Berlis, LLP as Integrity Commissioner to perform the services as referred to in the *Municipal Act, 2001.* 

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Council of the Municipality of Middlesex Centre enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT Aird & Berlis, LLP is hereby appointed as Integrity Commissioner to perform and carry out each of the functions as set out in subsection 223.3(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001,
- 2. THAT the appointment becomes effective on the day this By-Law is passed
- 3. THAT By-Law 2019-003 is hereby repealed.

PASSED AND ENACTED this 6th day of November, 2024.

Aina DeViet, Mayor
Airia Deviet, Mayor
James Hutson, Municipal Clerk